PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6157518

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 02/01/2020 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| OATH (AMERICAS) INC. | 01/22/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | VERIZON MEDIA INC. |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 22000 AOL WAY |
| City: | DULLES |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA |
| Postal Code: | 20166 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16902020 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jbarfield@bomcip.com

BOOKOFF MCANDREWS PLLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 00008-0134-02000 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARGARET J. EVANS | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Margaret J. Evans/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/17/2020 | |

Total Attachments: 5 source=patent3#page1.tif source=patent3#page2.tif source=patent3#page3.tif source=patent3#page4.tif source=patent3#page5.tif

> **PATENT** 506110795

REEL: 052962 FRAME: 0082





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A MARYLAND CORPORATION

UNDER THE NAME OF "OATH (AMERICAS) INC." TO A DELAWARE

CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "OATH (AMERICAS) INC." TO

"VERIZON MEDIA INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY

OF JANUARY, A.D. 2020, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE

AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY,

A.D. 2020 AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

7814288 8100F SR# 20200489302

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202243316

Date: 01-23-20

PATENT REEL: 052962 FRAME: 0083 State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:00 AM 01/23/2020
FILED 11:00 AM 01/23/2020
SR 20200489302 - File Number 7814288

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A NON-DELAWARE CORPORATION TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

- 1. The jurisdiction where the Non-Delaware corporation was first formed is Maryland.
- 2. The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Maryland.
- 3. The date the Non-Delaware corporation was first formed is August 13, 1998.
- 4. The name of the Non-Delaware corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Oath (Americas) Inc.
- 5. The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Verizon Media Inc.
- 6. This Certificate of Conversion will become effective at 12:01 AM on February 1, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Non-Delaware corporation has executed this Certificate on the 20 day of 2020.

Matthew W. Garber

Assistant Secretary

PATENT REEL: 052962 FRAME: 0084





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "VERIZON

MEDIA INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF

JANUARY, A.D. 2020, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE

OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IS THE FIRST DAY

OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2020 AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

7814288 8100F SR# 20200489302

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

And the second of second o

Authentication: 202243316 Date: 01-23-20

Date: 01-25-20

PATENT REEL: 052962 FRAME: 0085 State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:00 AM 01/23/2020
FILED 11:00 AM 01/23/2020
SR 20200489302 - File Number 7814288

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

of

VERIZON MEDIA INC.

The undersigned, in order to form a corporation for the purpose hereinafter stated, under and pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

FIRST. The name of the corporation is Verizon Media Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND. The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, New Castle county. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

- THIRD. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL").
- FOURTH. 1. <u>Common Stock</u>. The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"). All shares of Common Stock will be identical and will entitle the holders thereof to the same rights and privileges.
- 2. <u>Voting Rights</u>. The holders of Common Stock will be entitled to one vote per share on all matters to be voted on by the Corporation's stockholders, except as otherwise required by law. There shall be no cumulative voting.
- 3. <u>Dividends</u>. Dividends may be declared and paid on the Common Stock from funds lawfully available therefore as and when determined by the Board of Directors, subject to any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation, as it may be amended from time to time.
- 4. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to share, ratably according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them, in the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders.
- FIFTH. To the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duties as a director. Any repeal or modification of this Article Fifth shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

888876v1

SIXTH. The Board of Directors, acting by majority vote, is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the bylaws of the Corporation.

SEVENTH. The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are subject to this reservation.

EIGHTH. The name and mailing address of the incorporator is Matthew W. Garber, 2200 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166.

NINTH. This Certificate of Incorporation will become effective at 12:01 AM on February 1, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this Certificate of

2